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Approved by the covernor Marcrr 27 1991

Introduced by Byars, 3O; Wickersham, 49; Robak, 22;
Kristensen, 37; Schellpeper, 18;
Peterson, 21; Pirsch, 10

AN ACT relating to motor vehicles; to amend section
60-1438, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska,1943; to change provislons relating to
hrarranty servlces and repairs; and to repeal
the original Eectlon.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 60-1438, ReissueRevised Statutes of Nebraska , 7943, be amended to readas follows:
50-1438. ( 1 ) Each new motor vehiclemanufacturer or distributor shaIl specify in writing to

each of its new motor vehlcle dealers licensed in thlsstate the dealerrs obligations for preparation.
delivery, and warranty service on its products. Themanufacturer or distributor shall compensate the new
motor vehicle dealer for vrarranty service which suchmanufacturer or distrlbutor requires the dealer toprovide. The manufacturer or distributor shatl provide
the nev, motor vehicle dealer with the schedule of
compensation to be paid to the dealer for part6, work,and service and the time allowance for the performance
of the work and service.

(2) The schedule of compensation shall include
reasonable compensation for diagnostic work, as welI aErepair servlce. parts, and labor. Time allowances forthe diagnosis and performance of r{arranty $rork andservice shall be reasonable and adequate for the work tobe performed. In the determination of what constitutesreasonable compensation under this section, theprincipal factors to be given consideration shalI be theprevailing \rage rate6 being paid by dealera in the
community in which the dealer is doing business, and inno event shall the compensation of the dealer for
warranty partE and labor be less than the rates chargedby the dealer for like partg and service to retail orfleet customerc,, aB long as such ratee are reasonable.(3) A manufacturer or dietributor ehall not do
any of the follor.ring:

(a) EaiI to perforn any warranty obligation;
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(b) Eail to include in trritten notices of
factory recallB to new motor vehicle owners and dealer8
the expected date by which necessary parts and equipment
will be available to dealers for the correction of the
defects; or

(c) Eail to compensate any of the new motor
vehicle dealers licensed in this state for repairs
effected by the recall.

(4) AII clains made by a new motor vehicle
dealer purauant to this sectj.on for labor and parts
shall be paid vrithin thirty day6 after their approval.
All claims ehall be either approved or disapproved by
the manufacturer or distributor within thirty days after
their receipt on a proper form generally used by the
manufacturer or diBtributor and containing the usually
required information therein. Any claim not
specifically disapproved in writing within thirty days
after the receipt of the form shall be considered to be
approved and payment shall be made within thirty days.
The manufacturer has the right to audit the claims for
two yeara after payment and to charge back to the neh,
motor vehicle dealer the amount of any false,
fraudulent, or unaubstantiated claim.

Sec. 2. That original section 60-1438,
Reissue Revioed Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, iB repealed.
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